

SC23-247

In the Supreme Court of Florida

ANDREW WARREN,
Petitioner,

v.

RON DESANTIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO AND MANDAMUS

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRITS
OF QUO WARRANTO AND MANDAMUS**

RYAN NEWMAN (FBN1031451)
General Counsel

RAY TREADWELL (FBN93834)
Chief Deputy General Counsel
Executive Office of the Governor
400 S Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-6536

GEORGE T. LEVESQUE
JEFF AARON
GrayRobinson, P.A.
301 S Bronough Street, Suite 600
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(850) 577-9090
george.levesque@gray-robinson.com

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)
DANIEL WILLIAM BELL (FBN1008587)
Chief Deputy Solicitors General
DAVID M. COSTELLO (FBN1004952)
Deputy Solicitor General
ROBERT SCOTT SCHENCK
Solicitor General Fellow
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

April 3, 2023

Counsel for Governor Ron DeSantis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	4
A. The Governor’s suspension authority	4
B. Mr. Warren’s refusal to enforce the law results in his suspension	6
1. Abortion-related crimes.....	7
2. Crimes related to gender identity	8
3. Crimes arising during pedestrian and bicycle stops.....	10
4. Misdemeanor crimes, including trespassing at a business, disorderly conduct, and prostitution.....	10
C. Mr. Warren’s failed federal First Amendment retaliation lawsuit	11
Argument	15
I. The petition is untimely.....	15
II. The Court lacks jurisdiction to resolve the non-justiciable political questions Mr. Warren raises	18
III. The Court should deny the quo warranto petition	26
A. If the Court reviews the suspension at all, it should ask only whether the facts alleged in the Governor’s suspension order “bear a reasonable relation” to the charge.....	27
B. The suspension order easily satisfies that standard	33
C. Mr. Warren’s collateral-estoppel theory is baseless.....	43
IV. The Court should deny the mandamus petition.....	50

Conclusion.....	53
Certificate of Compliance.....	55
Certificate of Service.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.J. Taft Coal Co. v. Connors</i> , 829 F.2d 1577 (11th Cir. 1987)	47, 48, 49
<i>Austin v. State ex rel. Christian</i> , 310 So. 2d 289. (Fla. 1975).....	4, 5, 31
<i>Ayala v. Scott</i> , 224 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2019).....	passim
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	19
<i>Barber v. State</i> , 5 Fla. 199 (1853)	39
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Coulombe</i> , 888 F.2d 179 (1st Cir. 1989).....	49
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Internal Imp. Tr. Fund v. Levy</i> , 656 So. 2d 1359 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	30
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	45, 47
<i>Borges Colon v. Roman-Abreu</i> , 438 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019).....	20
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Layne</i> , 91 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1957)	52
<i>City of Sanford v. State</i> , 75 So. 619 (Fla. 1917)	51
<i>Coal. for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996).....	19, 24
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	35, 36
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 987 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2008).....	53
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Fla. Hwy. Patrol v. Jackson</i> , 288 So. 3d 1179 (Fla. 2020).....	26

<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	11, 50
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 813 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 2000)	52
<i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 2019).....	passim
<i>Jackson v. DeSantis</i> , 268 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 2019).....	28
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Pataki</i> , 691 N.E.2d 1002 (N.Y. 1997)	34
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995).....	19
<i>McPherson v. Flynn</i> , 397 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1981).....	21
<i>McSween v. State Live Stock Sanitary Bd. of Fla.</i> , 122 So. 239 (Fla. 1929)	51, 52
<i>Miller’s Ale House, Inc. v. Boynton Carolina Ale House, LLC</i> , 702 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2012)	44
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	12, 44, 46
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Pantex Towing Corp. v. Glidewell</i> , 763 F.2d 1241 (11th Cir. 1985)	49
<i>Penn v. Fla. Def. Fin. & Accounting Serv. Ctr. Auth.</i> , 623 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1993).....	19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	11, 12, 16, 45
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	50, 52, 53
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....	21
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	45

<i>Smithey v. McDuffie</i> , No. 408CV207, 2010 WL 11607304 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 20, 2010)	46
<i>Snow v. State</i> , 352 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 1st DCA 2022)	16
<i>State ex rel. Bridges v. Henry</i> , 53 So. 742 (Fla. 1910)	26
<i>State ex rel. Hardee v. Allen</i> , 172 So. 222 (Fla. 1937)	22, 25, 26, 40
<i>State ex rel. Hardie v. Coleman</i> , 155 So. 129 (Fla. 1934)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Hawkins v. McCall</i> , 29 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 1947)	52
<i>State ex rel. Kelly v. Sullivan</i> , 52 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1951)	53
<i>State ex rel. Lamar v. Johnson</i> , 11 So. 845 (Fla. 1892)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Pooser v. Wester</i> , 170 So. 736 (Fla. 1936)	16
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 12 Fla. 190 (1868)	20
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	44
<i>Thompson v. DeSantis</i> , 301 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2020).....	16
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004).....	16
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011)	51
<i>Winter v. Mack</i> , 194 So. 225 (Fla. 1940)	51
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	19, 20, 21

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 5, U.S. Const.	21
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.....	19
Art. III, § 2, Fla. Const.....	21
Art. III, § 17, Fla. Const.....	21

Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const.....	4, 31
Art. IV, § 7(a), Fla. Const	passim
Art. IV, § 7(b), Fla. Const	22, 32
Art. V, § 17, Fla. Const.....	31
§ 390.0111(1), Fla. Stat. (2020)	7
§ 390.0111(1), Fla. Stat. (2022)	7
§ 390.0111(5)(a), Fla. Stat	7

Rules

Fla. Sen. R. 12	32
-----------------------	----

Other Authorities

18 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. database updated April 2022).....	48, 50
Fla. Jur. 2d Quo Warranto § 11.....	52
